



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

23 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.565 OF 2025

AVINASH DATTATRYA AGHAV

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. S.S. Thombre, Advocate for petitioner

Mr. A.R. Kale, APP for respondent Nos.1 to 5

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.

DATE : 30th APRIL, 2025

ORDER :

1 Heard learned Advocate for petitioner. He seeks liberty to add party by name against whom the petitioner wants to make allegations of *mala fides*.

2 Allowed. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week.

3 Issue notice to respondents. Learned APP waives notice for respondent No.1 to 5. Notice of added respondents is made returnable on

17.06.2025.

4 In the meantime, if respondent Nos.1 to 5 want to file affidavit-in-reply, they are at liberty, provided copy of the same is given to other side.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

agd